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REPORT AND DECISION 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Permitting and Environmental Review file no. E1000187 
 

NANCY ANN PIERCY AND MONIQUE HANSEN 
Code Enforcement Appeal 

 
Appellant: Nancy Ann Piercy 

represented by John Piercy 
126 Amherst Street 
Fircrest, WA 98466 
Telephone: (253) 735-1100 
Email: piercyfamily@comcast.net  

 
Appellants: Monique and Charles Hansen 

25927 Gold Beach Drive SW 
Vashon, WA 98070 
Telephone: (253) 732-1262 
Email: susiecharliehansen@gmail.com  

 
King County: Department of Permitting and Environmental Review 

represented by Nick Stephens 
35030 SE Douglas Street Suite 210 
Snoqualmie, WA 98065 
Telephone: (206) 477-3950 
Email: nick.stephens@kingcounty.gov  

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISION: 
 
Department’s Preliminary Recommendation: Deny appeal 
Department’s Final Recommendation: Deny appeal 
Examiner’s Decision: Grant in appeal in part; deny in part 
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EXAMINER PROCEEDINGS: 
 
Hearing Opened: September 26, 2017 
Hearing Closed: September 26, 2017 
 
Participants at the public hearing and the exhibits offered and entered are listed in the attached 
minutes. A verbatim recording of the hearing is available in the Hearing Examiner’s Office. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Background 

1. Nancy Ann Piercy and Monique Hansen are the record owners of Parcel no. 7762200065, 
a 0.19-acre property in the RA-2.5 zone on Vashon Island, the address of which is 28039 
Summerhurst Walk (Property).   

2. In response to a complaint regarding construction of buildings attached to a single-family 
septic system without the required permits, the Department of Permitting and 
Environmental Review (DPER) conducted a site inspection on March 25, 2010. DPER 
found that a second story had been removed and a single-story addition and structural 
repairs, including a new foundation, had been made to the beach cabin (Building A), and 
that an accessory structure (Building B), originally constructed in approximately 1962, 
had been demolished and a new accessory structure had been constructed. Exhibits 1, 7, 
and 12. 

3. On May 6, 2010, Ms. Piercy attended a pre-application meeting with DPER at which 
DPER made her made aware that the owners would need to provide septic approval from 
the Health Department prior to submitting a building permit application. Exhibit 1 and 
Testimony Charles Hansen (Hansen Testimony).  

4. In 2015, DPER received a complaint regarding grading on the Property. Testimony of 
Officer Breazeal (Breazeal Testimony).  

5. After conducting a re-inspection of the Property, on July 16, 2015, DPER issued a Stop 
Work Order “to all persons on the premises of 28039 Summerhurst Walk SW” for 
construction of the cabin, the accessory structure, and clearing and grading to alter a 
walking trail. Exhibits 1 and 6. The Stop Work Order was not appealed. Exhibit 1. The 
Stop Work Order advised that, to bring the Property into compliance, the owners needed 
to obtain required permits. Exhibit 6. 

6. On August 25, 2015, DPER issued a Notice and Violation to the Nancy Ann Piercy and 
Monique Hansen alleging that the following actions had taken place within erosion, 
wetland, aquatic, shoreline, FEMA 100 year floodplain, and critical aquifer recharge 
environmentally critical areas and/or buffers and without required permits in violation of 
a number of referenced provisions of the King County Code (KCC): (1) construction 
and/or structural repair of a residence; (2) construction of an accessory structure; and (3) 
grading (cut into the slope, fill over 3 feet in height). For alleged Violations 1 and 2, the 
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Notice and Order also alleged that the work required permits under the International 
Building Code (IBC). Exhibit 2. 

7. Nancy Ann Piercy and Monique Hansen (Appellants) timely appealed the Notice and 
Violation. Exhibit 3. As to alleged Violations 1 and 2, they contended that the cabin was 
constructed at a time when permits were not required for construction (at some time prior 
to 1913) and that, due to the age of the structures and exposure to salt air, they replaced 
and repaired rotting wood. As to alleged Violation 3, they asserted that repair to the slope 
and pathway were necessitated by the falling of a four-foot diameter tree in 2015. At the 
hearing in this matter, Charles Hansen withdrew the Appellants’ appeal of alleged 
Violations 1 and 2. Therefore, this decision addresses only alleged Violation 3. 

Procedural Issue 

8. At the hearing in this matter, Charles Hansen testified that the Hansens had not received 
the DPER’s staff report and exhibits, but, rather, had obtained them from Nancy Pierson 
12-13 days prior to the hearing. DPER testified that, consistent with KCC 20.22.130, it 
mailed the staff report and exhibits to the Appellants at the addresses shown on the 
Notice and Order. Testimony of Officer Stephens (Stephens Testimony). The 
fundamental requirements of procedural due process are notice and an opportunity to be 
heard. Wichert v. Cardwell, 117 Wn. 2d, 148, 151, 812 P. 2d 858 (1991).   

9. Appellants received the staff report and exhibits well before the hearing in this matter and 
had adequate time to review them prior to the hearing and full opportunity to participate 
in the hearing. 

Shorelines and Critical Areas 

10. The Property is located on the waterfront of Vashon Island on Puget Sound, a shoreline 
of statewide significance. Shorelines are a type of aquatic area. KCC 21A.06.072C.A.1.   

11. DPER presented no evidence of the presence of critical aquifer recharge areas, erosion 
hazard areas, flood hazard areas, or wetlands on the Property. Consequently, the 
Examiner will confine this decision to alleged violations of KCC Title 16; the code 
provisions cited in the Notice and Order which relate to critical areas generally and to 
shorelines and aquatic areas specifically (KCC 21A.24.020 (applicability of the critical 
areas code); 21A.24.045 (allowed alterations); 21A.24.200 (building setbacks); 
21A.24.358–.381 (aquatic areas); 21A.25.050 – .060, .090 –.100, . 160 –.170 
(shorelines); and KCC 21A.28.020. 

12. According to Assessor’s records, King County has designated this shoreline as a 
conservancy environment. Breazeal Testimony. Chapter 21A.25 KCC applies both to the 
shoreline and to “shorelands,” which are “areas landward of the ordinary high water mark 
along shorelines extending landward two hundred feet.”  KCC 21A.06.1081. The 
Property is 198.4 feet in depth. Exhibit 5. Thus, the entire Property is subject to the 
relevant provisions of Chapter 21A.25 KCC.  

13. Shorelines are a Type S aquatic area, requiring a 165-foot aquatic area buffer for 
properties located outside of the Urban Growth Area (UGA). KCC 21A.24.355.A.1 
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(typing of aquatic areas); 21A.24.358.C.1 (aquatic area buffers). Vashon Island is located 
outside of the UGA. 

Grading 

14. “Grading” means any excavating, filling or land–disturbing activity, or combination 
thereof. KCC 16.82.020.O. Unless specifically excepted under KCC 16.82.051, clearing 
or grading requires a clearing and grading permit. Any quantity of grading within an 
aquatic area or its buffer requires a clearing and grading permit. KCC 16.82.051. 

15. Grading is not permitted in an aquatic area or its buffer unless allowed as an alteration 
exception under KCC 21A.24.070. KCC 21A.24.045. 

16. Excavation, dredging, or filling in the Conservancy shoreline environment shoreline 
jurisdiction must comply with KCC 21A.25.190, which, in turn, subjects fill or 
excavation landward of the ordinary high water mark to KCC Chapter 16.82 and 21A.24.  
KCC 21A.25.160.C.4a. and C.6. 

17. KCC 21A.28.020 requires that all new development proposals be served by the 
enumerated facilities and services, including surface water management. 

18.  A comparison of the pathway shown in the top photograph on page 10 of Exhibit 7, 
taken in 2010, with top photograph on page 2 of Exhibit 9, taken in 2015, demonstrates 
that the walking trail was significantly widened at some point between 2010 and 2015.  
Breazeal Testimony and Exhibits 7 and 9.   

19. Grading is also evident in the 2015 photographs in Exhibit 9. The photographs on pages 
3, 4, 8, and 9 show a stockpile of dirt on the Property, a graded pad or landing, and a 
slope from that landing covered with jute-like material through which grass is growing.  
The lower photographs on pages 2 and 3 show a cut into the slope above the pathway.   
These grading activities are also evident in the undated photographs in Exhibit 11.   

CONCLUSIONS: 
 
1. DPER has not borne its burden of showing by a preponderance of the evidence that 

Appellants undertook grading in erosion, wetland, FEMA 100 year floodplain, and/or 
critical aquifer recharge areas and/or buffers. 

2. DPER has borne its burden of showing by a preponderance of the evidence that 
Appellants undertook grading in the shoreline jurisdiction and an aquatic area or its 
buffer and without required permits, inspections and approval in violation of KCC 
16.82.050, 16.82.051, 21A.24.020, KCC 21A.24.045; 21A.24.358–.380, 21A.25.160; and 
21A.28.020. 

3. It is not apparent from the record that the following provisions of the Code are 
applicable: KCC 16.02.240 (itemizing work which is exempt from a building permit); 
21A.24.200 (building setbacks); 21A.24.381 (aquatic habitat restoration projects in the 
Agricultural Production District); and 21A.25.170 (shoreline stabilization). KCC 
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21A.25.050 and .060 are relevant in that they describe the extent of the shoreline 
jurisdiction and the shoreline environments.  

DECISION: 
 
1. The appeal of alleged Violations 1 and 2 is DENIED. 

2. The appeal of alleged Violation 3 is DENIED as to the allegation that Appellants 
undertook grading in the shoreline jurisdiction and an aquatic area or its buffer and 
without required permits, inspections and approval in violation of KCC 16.82.050, 
16.82.051, 21A.24.020, KCC 21A.24.045; 21A.24.358–.380, 21A.25.160; and 
21A.28.020. 

3. The appeal of alleged Violation 3 is GRANTED as to the allegation that Appellants 
undertook in erosion, wetland, FEMA 100 year floodplain, and/or critical aquifer 
recharge areas and/or buffers. 

4. No penalties shall be assessed against the Appellants or the subject property if the 
following actions are completed by the deadlines set forth below: 

For Violation 1 

A. Apply for and obtain the required permits, inspections, and approvals with 
complete application to be submitted by the following schedule: 

i. Submit a complete application to the Health Department approval by 
November 6, 2017 and provide a copy of the Health Department 
application to Code Enforcement. 

NOTE: A Critical Areas Designation (CAD) from DPER may be required 
prior to Health Department submittal if new septic design is required. If 
required, submit a complete CAD application within 30 days of 
notification and re-submit to the Health Department within 30 days of 
CAD issuance. 

ii. Request a permit pre-screening meeting within 30 days of the Health 
Department’s approval. 

iii. Within 30 days of the pre-screening meeting, submit an application for a 
shoreline variance, critical areas alteration exception, and/or a critical 
areas variance, if required. 

iv. Submit a complete building permit application within 45 days of the 
building permit pre-screening meeting. 

NOTE: Application for a permit does not ensure that a permit will be 
issued. An applicant should also be aware that permit fees and/or site 
conditions and/or repair expenses may make the application cost 
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prohibitive. The only alternative may be to demolish the non-permitted 
construction. 

v. Meet all deadlines for requested information associated with the permit(s) 
and pick up the permit(s) within the required deadlines. Request a building 
inspection at the time of permit issuance, make any required corrections, 
and obtain final approval for occupancy within one year of permit 
issuance. 

vi. If the permit application or any required approvals including but not 
limited to the Health Department approval is denied, apply for an obtain 
demolition permit to remove the new construction within 30 days of final 
denial of any of the permit approvals. Demolition must be completed 
within 90 days of permit issuance even though demolition permit is good 
for one year. 

OR 

B. If an application to permit the residence is not pursued, apply for and obtain a 
demolition permit to remove the new construction by November 6, 2017. 
Demolition must be completed within 90 days of permit issuance even though 
demolition permit is good for one year. 

For Violation 2 

A. Apply for and obtain the required permits, inspections, and approvals with 
complete application to be submitted within the same schedule listed above for 
Violation 1. 

NOTE: These applications and meetings can be combined. 

OR 

B. If any application to permit the new construction/accessory structure is not 
pursued, apply for and obtain a demolition permit to remove the new construction 
by November 7, 2017. Demolition must be completed within 90 days of permit 
issuance even though demolition permit is good for one year. 

For Violation 3 

A. Apply for an obtain the required permits, inspections, and approvals with 
complete application to be submitted by the following schedule: 

i. Submit a pre-screening meeting request to DPER within 30 days of the 
Health Department’s approval for Violation 1 and/or Violation 2 or by 
November 7, 2017 if permits for Violation 1 and Violation 2 are not 
pursued. 
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ii. Submit a complete clearing permit application within 45 days of the pre-
screening meeting. 

NOTE: Application for a permit does not ensure that a permit will be 
issued. The applicant should be aware that permit fees can be expensive 
and zoning or critical area restrictions may require a variance or 
reasonable use exception to county regulations in order to legalize work 
done without permits. Application for a variance or reasonable use 
exception can be an expensive and time consuming option and there is not 
guarantee that approval will be obtained. The alternative is to obtain a 
clearing/grading permit to restore the site to its original condition or as 
close to that condition as possible. 

iii. If a permit to allow the work that was completed is denied, submit a 
complete restoration permit application within 30 days of final denial of 
any of the permits or approvals listed above. 

iv. Meeting all deadlines for requested information associated with the 
permit(s) and pick up the permit(s) within the required deadlines. 
Request and inspection at the time of permit issuance, make any 
required corrections, and obtain final inspection approval within one year 
of permit issuance. 

ORDERED October 4, 2017. 
 
 

 
 Alison Moss 
 Hearing Examiner pro tem 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL 
 
King County Code 20.22.040 directs the Examiner to make the County’s final decision for this 
type of case. This decision shall be final and conclusive unless proceedings for review of the 
decision are timely and properly commenced in superior court. Appeals are governed by the 
Land Use Petition Act, Chapter 36.70C RCW. 
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MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2017, HEARING IN THE APPEAL OF NANCY 
ANN PIERCY AND MONIQUE HANSEN, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW FILE NO. E1000187 
 
Alison Moss was the Hearing Examiner in this matter. Participating in the hearing were Nick 
Stephens, Jeri Breazeal, Charles Hansen, and Lynn Schneider. 
 
The following exhibits were offered and entered into the record: 
 
Exhibit no. 1 Department of Permitting and Environmental Review staff report to the 

Hearing Examiner for file no. E1000187 
Exhibit no. 2 Notice and order, issued August 25, 2015 
Exhibit no. 3 Notice and statement of appeal, received September 11, 2015 
Exhibit no. 4 Codes cited in the notice and order 
Exhibit no. 5 Copy of application submitted to Public Health, dated November 18, 2015 
Exhibit no. 6 Stop work notice, indicating posting date of July 16, 2015 
Exhibit no. 7 Photographs of subject property, dated March 25, 2010 
Exhibit no. 8 Photographs of subject property, dated November 23, 2011 
Exhibit no. 9 Photographs of subject property, dated July 16, 2015 
Exhibit no. 10 Photographs of subject property, dated August 8, 2017 
Exhibit no. 11 Photographs of subject property 
Exhibit no. 12 Assessors archive records 
Exhibit no. 13 Department of Assessments record for parcel no. 7762200065 
Exhibit no. 14 Email from Charles and Susan Hansen to Public Health with request for 

approval, dated August 14, 2017 
Exhibit no. 15 Letter from Public Health to Charles and Susan Hansen with response, 

dated August 17, 2017 
Exhibit no. 16 Letter from Public Health to Charles and Susan Hansen with building 

application denial, dated December 30, 2015 
Exhibit no. 17 Photograph of subject property 
 
 
AM/ed 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Permitting and Environmental Review file no. E1000187 
 

NANCY ANN PIERCY AND MONIQUE HANSEN 
Code Enforcement Appeal 

 
I, Elizabeth Dop, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
I transmitted the REPORT AND DECISION to those listed on the attached page as follows: 
 

 EMAILED to all County staff listed as parties/interested persons and parties with e-mail 
addresses on record. 

 
 caused to be placed with the United States Postal Service, with sufficient postage, as FIRST 
CLASS MAIL in an envelope addressed to the non-County employee parties/interested 
persons to addresses on record. 

 
DATED October 4, 2017. 
 
 

 
 Elizabeth Dop 
 Legislative Secretary 
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